

No. 20-843

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE
POLICE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADAM J. KRAUT

Counsel of Record

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION

1215 K Street, 17th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

P: (916) 378-5785

E: akraut@fpclaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. OUR NATION’S HISTORY AND TRADITIONS SHOULD INFORM THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ENUMERATED RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS.....3

II. THE FOUNDING ERA IS THE RELEVANT TIME PERIOD FOR DETERMINING THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....5

 A. This Court should look to founding-era history and practices, rather than later periods, to deduce the original public meaning of the right.....6

 B. The Constitution’s original public meaning and founding-era practices lead to the proper answer even for ‘close calls.’.....7

III.UNDER A HISTORICAL ANALYSIS CONSISTENT WITH *HELLER*, PUBLIC PLACES WERE NOT UNDERSTOOD TO BE “SENSITIVE PLACES” WHERE ARMS COULD NOT BE CARRIED.10

IV.BECAUSE INDIVIDUALS HAVE A RIGHT TO
CARRY ARMS IN PUBLIC, THE “SENSITIVE
PLACES” DOCTRINE CANNOT SWALLOW THE
RULE.16
CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	9
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	4, 7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	6
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	17
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , 371 P.3d 768 (Colo. App. 2016)	9
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , 2021 WI 1, 395 Wis. 2d 94, 952 N.W.2d 765	9
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2020-Ohio-6832, 163 Ohio St. 3d 125	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	16
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	8
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	7
Statutes and Regulations	
1778 N.J. Laws 44-45	11
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 913	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102.....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102.01.....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127.....	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c20	18
N.H. Rev. State. Ann. § 159:19	18

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.123.....	18
Rev. Code Wash. § 9.41.300	18
Other Authorities	
<i>An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio, in DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE FORMATION OF THE UNION OF THE AMERICAN STATES (1928)</i>	12
Carlos Santos, <i>Bad Boys: Tales of the University’s tumultuous early years</i> , VIRGINIA (Winter 2013)...	12
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U.L.J. 495 (2019).....	11
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 203 (2018).....	12, 15
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES VOL. 1 (1803)	19
